LAGRANGE COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION OCTOBER 17th, 2023

THE LAGRANGE COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON TUESDAY, OCTOBER 17TH, 2023 AT 6:00 PM. IN THE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING WITH THE FOLLOWING AGENDA:

CALL TO ORDER: Lynn Bowen called the Special Flood Plain Ordinance meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. **ROLL CALL:** Lynn Bowen, Ethan Prough, Kevin Meyers, Zach Holsinger, and Shannon Schrock.

<u>NEW BUSI</u>NESS

FLOOD PLAIN ORDINANCE

FLOOD PLAIN ORDINANCE ~ By. Plan Commission

Robbie Miller introduced and explained the petition, spoke on the updates to the new Flood plan Ordinance.

Section H was the only added section, another update was the home owner would have to choose between 'best available date' OR 'hydrological study to DNR and the DNR determines within 120 days.'

They would have to hire a hydrological engineer to conduct the studies.

By the year 2025 Robbie will need to be a certified Flood Plain Administrator.

The text amendment at the Special Meeting will go to the Commissioners with a recommendation.

Robbie also mentioned a surveyor's elevations could pull the property out of the flood plain.

Lynn Bowen closed the public hearing.

Zach Holsinger made a motion to send the Text Amendment to the Commissioners with a favorable recommendation, Ethan Prough seconded the motion. A vote was taken, motion carried.

Ethan Prough made a motion to adjourn, Kevin Myers seconded the motion.

COMMUNICATIONS: None.

COMMITTEE REPORTS / ZONING ADMINISTRATORS REPORT: None.

OTHER BUSINESS: None.

ADJOURNMENT: Ethan Prough made a motion to adjourn. Kevin Myers seconded the motion. A vote was taken, motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 7:13 p.m.

NOTICE STATEMENT

The County of LaGrange does not illegally discriminate because of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, disability, or age with regards to admission, participation, or treatment in its facilities, programs, activities, or services, as required by Title III and Title VI of the American Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and their related statutes, regulations, and directives. The County has established an Anti-Discrimination Compliance Division to ensure compliance with these laws. If you would like more information concerning the provisions of these laws and about the rights provided thereby, or if you have a suggestion on how the County can better meet the needs of persons protected thereby, please contact the Division at 300 E. Factory St., LaGrange, IN 46761 or by telephone at (260)499-6352. LAGRANGE COUNTY, INDIANA ANTI-DISCRIMINATION